Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-24-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Scheme’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
foreign exchange risk and price risk. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based
on management’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical correlation of the Scheme’s
investments with the relevant benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be
greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes
in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Scheme invests through the unlisted unit trusts.
As a result, historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables. A 10%
change in foreign exchange risk and price risk is used as the sensitivity rate for these variables.

Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$ $

30 June 2024 (5,941,537) 5,941,537

30 June 2023 (6,307,310) 6,307,310

Foreign exchange risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

Year ended
30 June

2024
Sensitivity

factor
30 June

2024
30 June

2023
Sensitivity

factor
30 June

2023

Currency $ +/-

Percentage
of total
foreign

exposure $ +/-

Percentage
of total
foreign

exposure

USD 3,963,050 10% 68.53% 3,782,105 10% 61.78%

MXN 418,163 10% 7.23% 488,007 10% 7.97%

BRL 387,374 10% 6.70% 805,269 10% 13.15%

ZAR 304,119 10% 5.26% 310,136 10% 5.07%

IDR 281,248 10% 4.86% 297,965 10% 4.87%

COP 124,110 10% 2.15% 88,223 10% 1.44%

PEN 70,899 10% 1.23% 187,772 10% 3.07%

INR 57,181 10% 0.99% - 10% -

EGP 42,529 10% 0.73% - 10% -

UYU 40,178 10% 0.69% 71,903 10% 1.17%

PLN 30,022 10% 0.52% - 10% -

HUF 27,880 10% 0.48% - 10% -

CLP 14,658 10% 0.25% - 10% -

EUR 11,940 10% 0.21% 12,104 10% 0.20%

TRY 9,754 10% 0.17% - 10% -

MYR - 10% - 78,361 10% 1.28%

Total 5,783,105 100.00% 6,121,845 100.00%

The above sensitivity analysis was calculated based off the gross investment amounts and do not include any derivatives
used for hedging purposes.

Lazard Emerging Markets Total Return Debt Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-25-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered prior period and expected future movements of the portfolio based on market